### Resolutions of the Zionist General Council XXXVIII/1

#### 1. Election of the Chair of the Zionist General Council:

Pursuant to the provisions of **Article 35, Section 1** of the Constitution of the World Zionist Organization, the Zionist General Council hereby elects from its members Ms. Helena Glaser as Chair of the Zionist General Council, who shall serve by virtue of her position as Chair of the Presidium of the Zionist General Council.

#### 2. Election of Members of the Presidium of the Zionist General Council:

Pursuant to the provisions of **Article 35, Section 1** of the Constitution of the World Zionist Organization, the Zionist General Council hereby elects the following from its members as Members of the Presidium of the Zionist General Council:

Zvi Tziki Avisar (Dep.), Arieh Azoulay, Deborah Isaac, Ehud Bandel, Yigal Bibi, Jonathan Braun, David Bernstein, Gabriel Gorenstein, Debora Grinberg (Dep.), Ksenia Dobron, Dekel Houmash, Ehud Tal, David Yaari, Matti Yitzhak, Daniel Cohen (Dep.), Haim Cohen, Haya Cohen (Dep.), Yehudit Cohen, Haim Katz, Michael Laufer, Mark Levenson, Emily Levi-Shohat, Saadia Shalom Lopez, Esther Lang, Pesach Lerner, Lea Muehlstein (Dep), Nili Naouri, Adi Samson, Esther Serok (Dep.), Hagit Peer, Sue Polansky, Karma Feinstein-Cohen (Dep.), Roi Peled (Dep.), Ariel Feldstein, Anita Friedman, Doron Peretz (Dep.), Alberto Cittone, Yossi Zadok (Dep.), Rami Koch, Ahuva Koren (Dep.), Gillian Caplin, Tehila Reuben (Dep.), Zvi Raviv, Ilan Roth (Dep.), Frieda Ross (Dep.), Peleg Reshef, Shirley Shavit (Dep.), Zeev Schwartz (Dep.).

#### 3. Election of the Controlling Committee:

Pursuant to the provisions of **Article 34** of the Constitution of the World Zionist Organization, the Zionist General Council hereby elects the following as members of the Controlling Committee:

Rachel Stav, Yechezkel (Chezi) Eini, Ilan Roth, David Bernstein, Dalia Hibner, Gal Har-Tzion, David Yaari, Adv. Buki Katzman, Adv. Asher Mahlouf, Esther Serok, Sophie Fellman, Tammy Klausner, Yuri Kandel, Yisrael Schwebel, Yitzhak (Itzik) Simhon.

### 4. Empowerment of the Standing Committee on Budget and Finance:

Pursuant to the provisions of **Article 30 A, Section 2 (a)** in the Constitution of the World Zionist Organization, the Zionist General Council hereby delegates the authority to the Standing Committee on Budget and Finance, on the basis of a proposal from the Executive, to decide upon all matters related to Budget and Finance.

## 5. Admission of the Zionist Federation of Ecuador as a member of the World Zionist Organization:

Pursuant to the Legal Ruling of the Zionist Supreme Court and pursuant to the provisions of **Article 5, Section 2 (a)** in the Constitution of the World Zionist Organization, the Zionist General Council hereby resolves to admit the Zionist Federation of Ecuador as a member of the World Zionist Organization.

# 6. Admission of the Zionist Federation of Paraguay as a member of the World Zionist Organization:

Pursuant to the Legal Ruling of the Zionist Supreme Court and pursuant to the provisions of **Article 5, Section 2 (a)** in the Constitution of the World Zionist Organization, the Zionist General Council hereby resolves to admit the Zionist Federation of Paraguay as a member of the World Zionist Organization.